

Case No.: UNDT/NY/2019/057

Order No.: 170 (NY/2019)

Date: 6 December 2019
Original: English

Before: Judge Francis Belle

Registry: New York

Registrar: Nerea Suero Fontecha

MWANGI

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER

ON SUSPENSION OF PROCEEDINGS

Counsel for Applicant:

Self-represented

Counsel for Respondent:

Rebecca Britnell, UNHCR Elizabeth Brown, UNHCR

Case No. UNDT/NY/2019/057 Order No. 170 (NY/2019)

Introduction

1. On 18 November 2019, by Order No. 163 (NY/2019), the Tribunal granted

the parties' joint request for suspension of proceedings until 6 December 2019 to

allow the parties to enter into the inter partes negotiations to resolve this case

amicably.

2. On 6 December 2019, the parties filed a joint submission, informing the

Tribunal that they reached an agreement but need one additional week to complete all

administrative matters relating to the settlement, including the Applicant's filing of a

notice of withdrawal.

3. Having considered the parties' joint submission,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

4. The proceedings are suspended until **Friday**, **13 December 2019**.

5. On or before 4:00 p.m. on Friday, 13 December 2019, the parties are to

inform the Tribunal whether all administrative matters relating to the agreement have

been completed, in which case the Applicant shall file a notice of withdrawal.

(Signed)

Judge Francis Belle

Dated this 6th day of December 2019

Page 2 of 2